
www.ousd.org 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Andrea Bustamante, Executive Director, Community Schools & Student Services Department 

Julie McCalmont, Coordinator, Expanded Learning Programs 

Board Meeting Date  June 10, 2020 

Subject Addendum No. 1 to Memorandum of Understanding 

Contractor: Bay Area Community Resources 

Services For:  922/Community Schools & Student Services Department 

Action Requested and 
Recommendation 

_Approval_ by the Board of Education of Addendum No. 1 to Memorandum of 

Understanding between the District and  __Bay Area Community Resources, _San Rafael, 

CA, for the latter to provide  daily summer distance learning, academic support and 

enrichment to OUSD students who are in need of summer services to counter summer 

learning loss; program activities will be based on youth development quality standards;  

work collaboratively with the Summer and After School Programs Office to ensure that 

students in need receive daily summer distance learning, enrichment, physical activity, and 

support services; conduct outreach for summer student recruitment, communicate with 

families regularly, fulfill OUSD grant reporting requirements including submission of summer 

attendance records, and maintain communication with the OUSD Summer and After School 

units to review progress on summer program goals; comply with 21st CCLC grant 

requirements for the Greenleaf Elementary School  summer hub for the period of August 1, 

2019 through July 31, 2020 in the additional amount of $22,230.00, increasing the MOU not 

to exceed amount from $105,229.00 to $127,459.00.  All other terms and conditions remain 

in full force and effect.  

Prior Contract 

Modification 

The Agreement was previously approved by the Board on June 26, 2019 (Enactment No. 19-

1108). 

This Addendum modifies the Scope of Work and Compensation.  All other provision remain 

the same 

Competitively Bid Was this contract competitively bid?  No 

If no, exception:   

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s):  21st Century Community Learning Centers Supplemental Grant 

Attachments  Contract Addendum

 Copy of original contract and all prior amendments (if any)

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-0860

Introduction Date 6/10/20 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
20-0860
6/10/2020 lf



20-0860
6/10/2020 lf



6/11/2020

6/11/2020

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Jody London









19-1825
12/11/19 er



19-1825
12/11/19 er



12/12/19

12/12/19

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson











edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
19-1108

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
6/26/19 er



































edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
6/27/19

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
6/27/19

edgar.rakestraw
Typewritten Text
x

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell










































































































































